The estimated operating lease commitments for next year at the reporting date amounted to
SR 16,871,754.

The Group incurred the following operating lease expenditure during the year:

31 December 2018
SR

31 December 2017
SR

Premises (note 8) 15,399,533 10,356,499

Vehicles 1,472,221 747,775

16,871,754 11,104,274

32- 	  CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
The Group had no capital commitments at the reporting date.

33- 	  GOVERNMENT GRANTS RECEIVED
The Group received total government grant income during the year SR 10.38 million (31 December
2017: SR 11.54 million). This amount was included in net profit for the year and set off against
expenditure.

ARABIAN INTERNET AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

solutions by stcF-54

34- 	  IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9

34.1 	  Effect of IFRS 15 and 9 on the statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2017

Notes

Amounts
previously
reported

 SR

Reclassifi-
cations

SR

IFRS 15 ad-
justments

SR

IFRS 9 ad-
justments

SR

Restated
balances

SR
ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and bank
balances 482,128,145 - - - 482,128,145

Murabaha time
deposits 300,000,000 - - - 300,000,000

Work-in-progress a 277,326,747 (57,630,187) (219,696,560) - -

Accounts receivable b 1,066,393,640 1,903,685 - 67,997,277 1,136,294,602

Prepayments and
other assets 396,983,966 - - - 396,983,966

Unbilled revenue c 502,409,288 (502,409,288) - - -

Contract assets c - 502,409,288 84,646,297 (454,978) 586,600,607

Inventories d 43,447,856 7,750,797 - - 51,198,653

Total current assets 3,068,689,642 (47,975,705) (135,050,263) 67,542,299 2,953,205,973

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale
investments e 1,050,000 (1,050,000) - - -

Investments at FVOCI e - 1,050,000 - - 1,050,000

Intangible assets 10,155,891 - - - 10,155,891

Property and
equipment 29,414,404 - - - 29,414,404

Total non-current
assets 40,620,295 - - - 40,620,295

TOTAL ASSETS 3,109,309,937 (47,975,705) (135,050,263) 67,542,299 2,993,826,268

ARABIAN INTERNET AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

solutions by stc F-55

Notes

Amounts
previously
reported

 SR

Reclassifi-
cations

SR

IFRS 15 ad-
justments

SR

IFRS 9 ad-
justments

SR

Restated
balances

SR

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and
accruals f 1,147,098,602 (9,452,999) - - 1,137,645,603

Deferred revenue g 418,753,314 (38,522,706) (65,428,575) - 314,802,033

Advances from cus-
tomers c 609,624,310 (609,624,310) - - -

Contract liabilities c - 609,624,310 - - 609,624,310

Zakat payable 26,537,052 - - - 26,537,052

Total current
liabilities 2,202,013,278 (47,975,705) (65,428,575) - 2,088,608,998

Non-current liability

End of service
indemnities 68,348,000 - - - 68,348,000

Total non-current
liability 68,348,000 - - - 68,348,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,270,361,278 (47,975,705) (65,428,575) - 2,156,956,998

EQUITY

Share capital 100,000,000 - - - 100,000,000

Statutory reserve 50,000,000 - - - 50,000,000

Retained earnings 688,948,659 - (69,621,688) 67,542,299 686,869,270

Total equity 34.2 838,948,659 - (69,621,688) 67,542,299 836,869,270

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY 3,109,309,937 (47,975,705) (135,050,263) 67,542,299 2,993,826,268

34- 	  IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

34.1 	  Effect of IFRS 15 and 9 on the statement of financial position as at
1 January 2017 (continued)

ARABIAN INTERNET AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

solutions by stcF-56

34-	 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

34.2 	  Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2017

Notes As at 1 January 2017
SR

Total equity before adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 838,948,659

Impact on work-in-progress a (219,696,560)

Impact on contract assets c 84,646,297

Impact on deferred revenue g 65,428,575

Impact for expected credit losses on accounts receivable b 67,997,277

Impact for expected credit losses on contract assets c (454,978)

Total adjustment to equity (2,079,389)

Total equity after adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 836,869,270

ARABIAN INTERNET AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

solutions by stc F-57

34-	 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

34.3 	  Effect of IFRS 15 and 9 adoption on the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017

N
otes

Amounts
previously
reported (*)

Reclassifi-
cations

IFRS 15 ad-
justments

IFRS 9 ad-
justments

Restated
balances

SR SR SR SR SR

Revenue h 3,116,620,399 -  (154,358,640) -  2,962,261,759

Cost of revenue a (2,163,903,680) -  116,294,496 - (2,047,609,184)

Gross profit  952,716,719 -  (38,064,144) - 914,652,575

Selling and distribution
expenses i  (108,414,702) 22,274,080 - - (86,140,622)

General and adminis-
tration expenses  (207,276,453) - - - (207,276,453)

Impairment of
accounts receivable
and contract assets

i - (22,274,080) - (28,922,113) (51,196,193)

Foreign exchange loss (451,391) - - - (451,391)

Other income 6,557,555 - - - 6,557,555

Net profit before
net   finance income
and zakat

643,131,728 - (38,064,144) (28,922,113) 576,145,471

Finance income  23,849,859 - - - 23,849,859

Finance charges  (2,529,141) - - - (2,529,141)

Net profit before zakat  664,452,446 - (38,064,144) (28,922,113) 597,466,189

Zakat  (47,604,307) - - - (47,604,307)

Net profit for the period  616,848,139 - (38,064,144) (28,922,113) 549,861,882

Other comprehensive income

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Remeasurement
of end of service
indemnities liability

11,400,000 - - - 11,400,000

Total comprehensive
income for the period 628,248,139 - (38,064,144) (28,922,113) 561,261,882

(*) There have been certain reclassifications made in these financial statements to conform
with the presentation of the Company’s financial statements based on current period.

ARABIAN INTERNET AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

solutions by stcF-58

34-	 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

34.4 	  Effect of IFRS 15 and 9 on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2017:

N
otes

Amounts
previously
reported

 SR

Reclassifi-
cations

SR

IFRS 15 ad-
justments

SR

IFRS 9
adjust-
ments

SR

Restated
balances

SR

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and bank
balances 595,783,139 - - - 595,783,139

Murabaha time
deposits 800,000,000 - - - 800,000,000

Work-in-progress a 112,185,877 (29,837,131) (82,348,746) - -

Accounts receivable b 933,419,975 1,617,122 - 41,482,286 976,519,383

Prepayments and other
assets 135,571,878 - - - 135,571,878

Unbilled revenue c 812,816,518 (812,816,518) - - -

Contract assets c - 812,816,518 42,898,532 (2,862,099) 852,852,951

Inventories d 59,755,673 11,620,164 - - 71,375,837

Total current assets 3,449,533,060 (16,599,845) (39,450,214) 38,620,187 3,432,103,188

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale
investments e 50,000 (50,000) - - -

Investments at FVOCI e - 50,000 - - 50,000

Intangible assets 34,277,915 - - - 34,277,915

Property and equip-
ment 41,582,680 - - - 41,582,680

Total non-current
assets 75,910,595 - - - 75,910,595

TOTAL ASSETS 3,525,443,655 (16,599,845) (39,450,214) 38,620,187 3,508,013,783

ARABIAN INTERNET AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

solutions by stc F-59

N
otes

Amounts
previously
reported

 SR

Reclassifi-
cations

SR

IFRS 15 ad-
justments

SR

IFRS 9
adjust-
ments

SR

Restated
balances

SR

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and
accruals f 815,678,458 (5,735,048) 5,384,076 - 815,327,486

Deferred revenue g 428,731,375 (10,864,797) 62,851,543 - 480,718,121

Advances from
customers c 647,538,907 (647,538,907) - - -

Contract liabilities c - 647,538,907 - - 647,538,907

Zakat payable 74,048,117 - - - 74,048,117

Total current liabilities 1,965,996,857 (16,599,845) 68,235,619 - 2,017,632,631

Non-current liability

End of service
indemnities 92,250,000 - - - 92,250,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,058,246,857 (16,599,845) 68,235,619 - 2,109,882,631

EQUITY

Share capital 100,000,000 - - - 100,000,000

Statutory reserve 50,000,000 - - - 50,000,000

Retained earnings 1,317,196,798 - (107,685,833) 38,620,187 1,248,131,152

Total equity 34.5 1,467,196,798 - (107,685,833) 38,620,187 1,398,131,152

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY 3,525,443,655 (16,599,845) (39,450,214) 38,620,187 3,508,013,783

34-	 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

34.4 	  Effect of IFRS 15 and 9 on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2017: (continued)

ARABIAN INTERNET AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

solutions by stcF-60

34-	 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

34.5 	  Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2017

Notes As at 31 December 2017
SR

Total equity before adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 1,467,196,798